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2023 Onion Utilized Production Up 6 Percent from the Previous Year in the Pacific Northwest. 
Estimates Also Published for Several Other Pacific Northwest Vegetable Crops 
 

 

Snap beans in Oregon had a $15.6 million total value of utilized production, down slightly from 2022. Oregon accounted 

for 6 percent of national utilized production. 

 

Sweet corn value of utilized production in Oregon was $39.5 million in 2023, down 2 percent from 2022. Washington 

sweet corn utilized production was valued at $123 million, up 8 percent from last year. These two states accounted for  

32 percent of national utilized production. 

 

Onions in Idaho were valued at $110 million, down 15 percent from 2022. Oregon onions had a total value of utilized 

production of $171 million, down 24 percent from last year. Washington onions were valued at $384 million, down  

24 percent from 2022. The three states published in the Pacific Northwest accounted for 58 percent of the national utilized 

production. 

 

Green peas in Oregon had a total utilized value of production of $3.8 million, down 46 percent from last year. 

Washington green peas were valued at $39.1 million, up 9 percent from 2022. These two states accounted for 39 percent 

of national utilized production. 

 

Pumpkins in Washington had a total utilized value of production of $15.9 million, down 50 percent from last year. 

Washington state accounted for 3 percent of the national utilized production. 

 

Squash in Oregon had a total utilized value of production of $12.4 million, up 32 percent from 2022. Oregon accounted 

for 10 percent of the national utilized production. 

http://www.nass.usda.gov/
mailto:nassrfonwr@usda.gov
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Onion Area Planted and Harvested, Yield, Production, Price, Value, and Shrinkage and Loss—Idaho, 
Oregon, Washington, and United States: 2022-2023 

States and year Area planted Area harvested Yield per acre Total production 

 (acres) (acres) (cwt) (1,000 cwt) 

Idaho 
    2022 ..................................  
    2023 ..................................  
Oregon 
    2022 ..................................  
    2023 ..................................  
  Malheur county 
      2022 ................................  
      2023 ................................  
  All other counties 
      2022 ................................  
      2023 ................................  
Washington 
    2022 ..................................  
    2023 ..................................  
 
United States ........................  
    2022 ..................................  
    2023 ..................................  

 
10,600 
11,000 

 
23,000 
22,000 

 
13,000 
12,000 

 
10,000 
10,000 

 
26,000 
27,000 

 
 

137,300 
138,300 

 
10,600 
10,900 

 
22,700 
20,900 

 
12,900 
11,000 

 
9,800 
9,900 

 
25,900 
26,900 

 
 

135,000 
133,700 

 
670.0 
760.0 

 
601.0 
659.0 

 
610.0 
650.0 

 
590.0 
670.0 

 
760.0 
760.0 

 
 

519.0 
546.7 

 
7,102.0 
8,284.0 

 
13,651.0 
13,783.0 

 
7,869.0 
7,150.0 

 
5,782.0 
6,633.0 

 
19,684.0 
20,444.0 

 
 

70,071.0 
73,092.5 

States and year 
Shrinkage 
and loss 

Utilized 
production 

Price 
per cwt 

Value of utilized 
production 

 (1,000 cwt) (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Idaho 
    2022 ..................................  
    2023 ..................................  
Oregon 
    2022 ..................................  
    2023 ..................................  
  Malheur county 
      2022 ................................  
      2023 ................................  
  All other counties 
      2022 ................................  
      2023 ................................  
Washington 
    2022 ..................................  
    2023 ..................................  
 
United States ........................  
    2022 ..................................  
    2023 ..................................  

 
156.2 
82.8 

 
39.4 
35.7 

 
39.4 
35.7 

 
- 
- 
 

393.7 
204.5 

 
 

803.1 
669.3 

 
6,945.8 
8,201.2 

 
13,611.6 
13,747.3 

 
7,829.6 
7,114.3 

 
5,782.0 
6,633.0 

 
19,290.3 
20,239.5 

 
 

69,267.9 
72,423.2 

 
18.60 
13.40 

 
16.60 
12.50 

 
12.40 
12.40 

 
22.40 
12.50 

 
26.20 
19.00 

 
 

26.60 
20.90 

 
129,402 
110,138 

 
226,463 
171,226 

 
96,743 
88,207 

 
129,720 
83,019 

 
504,913 
383,662 

 
 

1,842,922 
1,510,071 

(-) Represents zero. 
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Onion Utilized Production, Price, and Value by Utilization—Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and 
United States: 2022-2023 

States 
and year 

Utilized 
production 

Price per cwt 
Value of utilized 

production 

 (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Fresh market 
Idaho 
    2022 .....................................  
    2023 .....................................  
Oregon 
    2022 .....................................  
    2023 .....................................  
  Malheur county 
      2022 ...................................  
      2023 ...................................  
  All other counties 
      2022 ...................................  
      2023 ...................................  
Washington 
    2022 .....................................  
    2023 .....................................  
 
United States 
    2022 .....................................  
    2023 .....................................  

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

49,248.8 
51,553.1 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

33.30 
24.50 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

1,641,368 
1,264,442 

States 
and year 

Utilized 
production 

Price per ton 
Value of utilized 

production 

 (tons) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Processing 
Idaho 
    2022 .....................................  
    2023 .....................................  
Oregon 
    2022 .....................................  
    2023 .....................................  
  Malheur county 
      2022 ...................................  
      2023 ...................................  
  All other counties 
      2022 ...................................  
      2023 ...................................  
Washington 
    2022 .....................................  
    2023 .....................................  
 
United States 
    2022 .....................................  
    2023 .....................................  

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

1,000,957 
1,043,504 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

201.00 
235.00 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
(D) 
(D) 

 
 

201,554 
245,629 

 (D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 



  

 
4 USDA, NASS - Northwest Regional Field Office 

Asparagus Area Planted and Harvested, Yield, Utilized Production, Price, and Value — Washington 
and United States: 2022-2023 

State 
and year 

Area 
planted 

Area 
harvested 

Yield 
per acre 

Utilized 
production 

Price 
per cwt 

Value of utilized 
production 

 (acres) (acres) (cwt) (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Washington 
    2022 ..................................  
    2023 ..................................  
 
United States 
    2022 ..................................  
    2023 ..................................  

 
2,200 

(D) 
 
 

16,800 
16,200 

 
2,100 

(D) 
 
 

16,200 
15,700 

 
48.0 
(D) 

 
 

34.2 
38.3 

 
100.3 

(D) 
 
 

553.3 
594.8 

 
88.80 

(D) 
 
 

124.00 
121.00 

 
8,904 

(D) 
 
 

68,442 
72,095 

 (D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 

 

 

Carrots for Fresh Market and Processing Area Planted and Harvested, Yield, Utilized Production, 
Price, and Value — Washington and United States: 2022-2023 

State 
and year 

Area 
planted 

Area 
harvested 

Yield 
per acre 

Utilized 
production 

Price 
per cwt 

Value of utilized 
production 

 (acres) (acres) (cwt) (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Washington 
    2022 ..................................  
    2023 ..................................  
 
United States ........................  
    2022 ..................................  
    2023 ..................................  

 
10,300 

(D) 
 
 

75,300 
66,200 

 
10,200 

(D) 
 
 

74,500 
65,800 

 
740.0 

(D) 
 
 

430.5 
446.2 

 
7,540.5 

(D) 
 
 

32,063.9 
29,352.6 

 
53.00 

(D) 
 
 

40.40 
62.10 

 
399,525 

(D) 
 
 

1,294,955 
1,823,237 

 (D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 

 

 

Carrot Utilized Production, Price, and Value by Utilization — Washington and United States: 2022-2023 
States 

and year 
Utilized 

production 
Price per cwt 

Value of utilized 
production 

 (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Fresh market 
Washington 
    2022 .............................  
    2023 .............................  
 
United States 
    2022 .............................  
    2023 .............................  

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

24,979.3 
23,934.4 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

49.60 
74.40 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

1,237,746 
1,780,278 

States 
and year 

Utilized 
production 

Price per ton 
Value of utilized 

production 

 (tons) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Processing 
Washington 
    2022 .............................  
    2023 .............................  
 
United States 
    2022 .............................  
    2023 .............................  

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

354,227 
270,910 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

162.00 
159.00 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

57,209 
42,959 

 (D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 
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Sweet Corn for Fresh Market and Processing Area Planted and Harvested, Yield, Utilized Production, 
Price, and Value — Oregon, Washington, and United States: 2022-2023 

State 
and year 

Area 
planted 

Area 
harvested 

Yield 
per acre 

Utilized 
production 

Price 
per cwt 

Value of utilized 
production 

 (acres) (acres) (cwt) (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Oregon 
    2022 .................................  
    2023 .................................  
Washington 
    2022 .................................  
    2023 .................................  
 
United States 
    2022 .................................  
    2023 .................................  

 
23,000 
20,000 

 
72,000 
72,000 

 
 

384,200 
371,300 

 
22,800 
19,800 

 
69,500 
71,500 

 
 

367,600 
359,500 

 
185.0 
205.0 

 
210.0 
220.0 

 
 

165.2 
173.5 

 
4,213.8 
4,054.9 

 
14,565.8 
15,730.0 

 
 

60,250.6 
62,065.2 

 
9.57 
9.75 

 
7.84 
7.82 

 
 

14.90 
16.10 

 
40,316 
39,529 

 
114,173 
123,068 

 
 

899,733 
999,941 

 

 

Sweet Corn Utilized Production, Price, and Value by Utilization— Oregon, Washington, and 
United States: 2022-2023 

States 
and year 

Utilized 
production 

Price per cwt 
Value of utilized 

production 

 (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Fresh market 
Oregon 
    2022 ............................  
    2023 ............................  
Washington 
    2022 ............................  
    2023 ............................  
 
United States 
    2022 ............................  
    2023 ............................  

 
 

442.9 
288.2 

 
335.7 

(D) 
 
 

14,998.3 
15,794.4 

 
 

29.30 
32.60 

 
45.50 

(D) 
 
 

41.40 
44.80 

 
 

12,977 
9,395 

 
15,274 

(D) 
 
 

621,277 
707,453 

States 
and year 

Utilized 
production 

Price per ton 
Value of utilized 

production 

 (tons) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Processing 
Oregon 
    2022 ............................  
    2023 ............................  
Washington 
    2022 ............................  
    2023 ............................  
 
United States 
    2022 ............................  
    2023 ............................  

 
 

188,545 
188,338 

 
711,506 

(D) 
 
 

2,262,612 
2,313,543 

 
 

145.00 
160.00 

 
139.00 

(D) 
 
 

123.00 
126.00 

 
 

27,339 
30,134 

 
98,899 

(D) 
 
 

278,456 
292,488 

 (D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 
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Snap Beans Area Planted and Harvested, Yield, Utilized Production, Price, and Value — Oregon and 
United States: 2022-2023 

State 
and year 

Area 
planted 

Area 
harvested 

Yield 
per acre 

Utilized 
production 

Price 
per cwt 

Value of utilized 
production 

 (acres) (acres) (cwt) (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Oregon 
    2022 ..................................  
    2023 ..................................  
 
United States 
    2022 ..................................  
    2023 ..................................  

 
8,400 
8,400 

 
 

176,100 
161,400 

 
8,100 
8,300 

 
 

170,300 
154,100 

 
110.0 
108.0 

 
 

88.9 
91.8 

 
884.8 
891.0 

 
 

15,128.6 
14,121.8 

 
17.60 
17.50 

 
 

26.20 
25.70 

 
15,601 
15,557 

 
 

396,414 
362,426 

 

 

Green Peas Area Planted and Harvested, Yield, Utilized Production, Price, and Value — Oregon, 
Washington, and United States: 2022-2023 

State 
and year 

Area 
planted 

Area 
harvested 

Yield 
per acre 

Utilized 
production 

Price 
per cwt 

Value of utilized 
production 

 (acres) (acres) (cwt) (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Oregon 
    2022 ..................................  
    2023 ..................................  
Washington 
    2022 ..................................  
    2023 ..................................  
 
United States 
    2022 ..................................  
    2023 ..................................  

 
14,400 
13,000 

 
37,500 
33,500 

 
 

129,400 
121,700 

 
13,900 
13,000 

 
36,500 
30,700 

 
 

124,600 
116,000 

 
36.1 
21.4 

 
63.9 
57.1 

 
 

45.6 
45.1 

 
501.8 
278.2 

 
2,332.4 
1,753.0 

 
 

5,673.9 
5,229.1 

 
16.40 
13.50 

 
15.50 
22.30 

 
 

17.70 
19.70 

 
8,246 
3,764 

 
36,036 
39,130 

 
 

100,575 
103,197 

 

 

Pumpkins for Fresh Market and Processing Area Planted and Harvested, Yield, Utilized Production, 
Price, and Value — Oregon, Washington, and United States: 2022-2023 

State 
and year 

Area 
planted 

Area 
harvested 

Yield 
per acre 

Utilized 
production 

Price 
per cwt 

Value of utilized 
production 

 (acres) (acres) (cwt) (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Oregon 
    2022 ..................................  
    2023 ..................................  
Washington 
    2022 ..................................  
    2023 ..................................  
 
United States 
    2022 ..................................  
    2023 ..................................  

 
3,000 

(D) 
 

3,300 
3,000 

 
 

74,400 
69,100 

 
2,800 

(D) 
 

3,000 
2,800 

 
 

71,200 
64,300 

 
190.0 

(D) 
 

280.0 
175.0 

 
 

244.3 
248.4 

 
520.3 

(D) 
 

817.3 
463.5 

 
 

17,253.4 
15,767.9 

 
48.80 

(D) 
 

39.10 
34.20 

 
 

16.60 
14.90 

 
25,409 

(D) 
 

31,956 
15,852 

 
 

286,091 
235,499 

 (D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 
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Pumpkin Utilized Production, Price, and Value by Utilization—Oregon, Washington, and 
United States: 2022-2023 

States 
and year 

Utilized 
production 

Price per cwt 
Value of utilized 

production 

 (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Fresh market 
Oregon 
    2022 ............................  
    2023 ............................  
 
Washington 
    2022 ............................  
    2023 ............................  
 
United States 
    2022 ............................  
    2023 ............................  

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

817.3 
463.5 

 
 

11,402.4 
9,202.5 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

39.10 
34.20 

 
 

23.60 
23.30 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

31,956 
15,852 

 
 

269,296 
214,132 

States 
and year 

Utilized 
production 

Price per ton 
Value of utilized 

production 

 (tons) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Processing 
Oregon 
    2022 ............................  
    2023 ............................  
 
Washington 
    2022 ............................  
    2023 ............................  
 
United States 
    2022 ............................  
    2023 ............................  

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

- 
- 
 
 

293,178 
328,276 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

(X) 
(X) 

 
 

57.90 
65.10 

 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
 

- 
- 
 
 

16,964 
21,367 

 - Represents zero. 
 (D) Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations. 
 (X) Not applicable. 

 

 

Squash for Fresh Market and Processing Area Planted and Harvested, Yield, Utilized Production, 
Price, and Value — Oregon and United States: 2022-2023 

State 
and year 

Area 
planted 

Area 
harvested 

Yield 
per acre 

Utilized 
production 

Price 
per cwt 

Value of utilized 
production 

 (acres) (acres) (cwt) (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Oregon 
    2022 .................................  
    2023 .................................  
 
United States 
    2022 .................................  
    2023 .................................  

 
3,700 
3,100 

 
 

44,400 
41,800 

 
3,700 
3,100 

 
 

42,600 
40,100 

 
140.0 
185.0 

 
 

153.9 
150.4 

 
510.7 
571.2 

 
 

6,487.2 
5,926.4 

 
18.30 
21.70 

 
 

34.30 
36.30 

 
9,367 

12,370 
 
 

222,396 
215,418 



  

  

Squash Utilized Production, Price, and Value by Utilization— Oregon and United States: 2022-2023 

States 
and year 

Utilized 
production 

Price per cwt 
Value of utilized 

production 

 (1,000 cwt) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Fresh market 
Oregon 
    2022 .............................  
    2023 .............................  
 
United States 
    2022 .............................  
    2023 .............................  

 
 

32.1 
93.5 

 
 

5,231.7 
4,722.1 

 
 

90.50 
71.50 

 
 

40.00 
42.30 

 
 

2,905 
6,685 

 
 

209,186 
199,734 

States 
and year 

Utilized 
production 

Price per ton 
Value of utilized 

production 

 (tons) (dollars) (1,000 dollars) 

Processing 
Oregon 
    2022 .............................  
    2023 .............................  
 
United States 
    2022 .............................  
    2023 .............................  

 
 

23,932 
23,886 

 
 

62,774 
60,219 

 
 

270.00 
238.00 

 
 

210.00 
260.00 

 
 

6,462 
5,685 

 
 

13,210 
15,684 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Access to NASS Reports 

 

For your convenience, you may access NASS reports and products the following ways: 

 

➢ All reports are available electronically, at no cost, on the NASS web site http://www.nass.usda.gov 
 

➢ Both national and state specific reports are available via a free e-mail subscription. To set-up this free 

subscription, visit http://www.nass.usda.gov. Hover over the “Publications” drop down. Under "Receive 

reports by Email" section in the lower right corner, select the report(s) you would like to receive.  
 

For more information on NASS surveys and reports, call the NASS Agricultural Statistics Hotline at (800) 727-9540, 7:30 a.m. 

to 4:00 p.m. ET, or e-mail: nass@usda.gov 

  

http://www.nass.usda.gov/
http://www.nass.usda.gov/
mailto:nass@usda.gov

